

TO THE C	S AND TRADEMARKS
12.5. Please record the attached only.	ren wayarment or copy thereof.
Name of Party(ies) conveying an interest:	Name and Address of Party(ies) receiving an interest:
BHP MINERALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  ☐ Yes ☑ No	Name: ALTAIR TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Internal Address: Street Address: 204 EDISON WAY City: RENO State/Zip: NEVADA 89502  Additional name(s) and addresses attached?  ☐ Yes ☑ No
3. Description of the interest conveyed:  ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Merger Execution Dates:  November 29, 2000	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s). Additional sheet	attached?    Yes    No
If this document is being filed together with a new application	n, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/503,636 filed February 14, 2000	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers atta	iched? Yes No
concerning document should be mailed: BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312)321-4200	<ul> <li>Number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00</li> <li>☑ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 23-1925</li> <li>☑ Please charge any deficiencies in fee or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 23-1925.</li> </ul>
DO NOT USE 1	THIS SPACE
Name of Person Signing	December 1, 2000 Date
Total number of pages including cover	sheet, attachments, and document: 3
Total number of pegasian	

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, in certain documents filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, BHP Minerals International, Inc. ("BMII") is listed as the Assignee of United States patent applications (1) Application Serial No. 09/503,365 filed on February 14, 2000; (2) Application Serial No. 09/503,636 filed February 14, 2000; (3) Application Serial No. 09/500,207 filed February 7, 2000, and (4) Application Serial No. 08/386,740 ("the patent applications");

WHEREAS, in certain documents filed with WIPO, BMII is listed as the owner of Patent Cooperation Treaty ("PCT") applications (1) PCT/US00/16355 filed June 14, 2000; (2) PCT/US00/16360 filed June 14, 2000; and (3) PCT/US00/16363 filed June 14, 2000 ("the PCT applications");

WHEREAS, BMII and Altair International Inc. ("AII") executed an Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement effective November 16, 1999 together with an Assignment of Technology including United States provisional patent applications (1) Serial No. 60/141,114 filed June 24, 1999; (2) Serial No. 60/141,057 filed June 24, 1999; and (3) Serial No. 60/147,702 filed August 6, 1999 ("the provisional patent applications") and all applications related to the provisional patent applications, including the patent applications and the PCT applications;

WHEREAS, BMII consented to an Assignment between All and Altair Technologies, Inc. ("ATI") executed on November 17, 1999 of all assets and rights All obtained from BMII, including the provisional patent applications, the patent applications, and the PCT applications;

WHEREAS, BMII and Altair Technologies, Inc. ("ATI") seek to memorialize the rights between BMII and ATI with respect to the provisional patent applications, the patent applications, and the PCT applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by BMII from ATI is hereby acknowledged, BMII hereby assigns and transfers to ATI, the entire right, title and interest in and to the provisional patent applications, the patent applications, the

PATENT REEL: 011349 FRAME: 0760 PCT applications, and any patents resulting from the provisional patent applications, the patent applications, and the PCT applications in the United States and all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the provisional patent applications, the patent applications, the PCT applications and the patents defined above; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the ATI, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents, *nunc pro tunc*, effective as of November 16, 1999.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to ATI in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, BMII has executed this agreement.

**BHP Minerals International, Inc.** 

By:\_\_\_ Name:

name: Title:

Date:\_

NN 29

-2-

		T	RANSMITTAL LE	TTER				Case N	lo.10225/10		
Serial No	al No. Filing Date Examiner						Group Art Unit				
09/503, Inventor	03,636 February 14, 2000 unknown							unknov	vn		
Willem P.C. Duyvesteyn et al.											
	Invention SING AQUEOUS	TITANIUM	SOLUTIONS TO	TITANIUM DI	OXIDE	PIGMENT					
			TO THE CO	OMMISSIONE	R FOR	PATENTS					
(2) \$40	Transmitted he Assignment Filin		(1) Recordation	of Assignme	ent co	ver letter	including 2	2 page A	ssignment de	ocument;	
	Small entity status of this application under 37 CFR § 1.27 has been established by verified statement previously submitted.										
	A verified statement to establish small entity status under 37 CFR §§ 1.9 and 1.27 is enclosed.										
	Petition for amonth extension of time.										
	No additional fee is required.										
	The fee has be	en calculate	d as shown belov	v:							
						Smal	l Entity		Other Small		
	Claims		Highest No.		1	}	[	or		{	
	Remaining After Amendment	16.75 17.75	Previously Paid For	Present Extra		Rate	Add'I Fee		Rate	Add'l Fee	
Total		Minus				x \$9=			x \$18=		
Indep.		Minus			_	x 40=		_} _	x \$80=		
First Presentation of Multiple Dep. Claim						+ \$135 ≈			+ \$270=		
						Total add'l fee	\$		Total add'l fee	\$	
	Please charge Deposit Account No. 23-1925 (BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE) in the amount of \$ A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.										
	A check in the			the filing fee i							
$\boxtimes$	The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge payment of any additional filing fees required under 37 CFR § 1.16 and any patent application processing fees under 37 CFR § 1.17 associated with this communication or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.										
$\boxtimes$	I hereby petition under 37 CFR § 1.136(a) for any extension of time required to ensure that this paper is timely filed. Please charge any associated fees which have not otherwise been paid to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.										
				Respectf	ully su	ubmitted,					
				/		th	Mil				
				G. Peter Registra	tion No	ls o. 34,401 applicants					
BRINKS	HOFER GILSON	& LIONE		Attorney	, 101 ^	-FP56.115					
P.O. BC CHICA( (312) 3	OX 10395 GO, ILLINOIS 60 321-4200	610				1		. ,	/		
i hereby			ng deposited with the tenvelope addressed to: 00.	United States Post Commissioner for	tal Service Patents	ce as	//-				
Assurug,	(0.0, 0.0, 2020), 000)		Signs	ature:	41	IM	1 uc			-	

Date: December 1, 2000

TRANSMITTAL LETTER					Eva:			<del></del>	0.10225/10	
Serial No. Filing Date 09/503,636 February 14, 2000					Examiner unknown				Art Unit	
	09/503,636   February 14, 2000   unknown   Unk									
	.C. Duyvesteyn	et al.								
	nvention SING AQUEOUS	TITANIUM	SOLUTIONS TO	TITANIUM	DIOXIDE	PIGMENT				
			TO THE CO	OMMISSION	NER FOR	PATENTS				
(2) \$40	Transmitted he <b>Assignment Filin</b>		(1) Recordation	of Assign	nment cov	ver letter i	ncluding 2	2 page A	ssignment do	ocument;
	Small entity sta	atus of this	application unde	r 37 CFR !	§ 1.27 ha	s been est	ablished b	y verified	l statement p	reviously
	A verified statement to establish small entity status under 37 CFR §§ 1.9 and 1.27 is enclosed.									
	Petition for amonth extension of time.									
	No additional fee is required.									
	The fee has been	en calculate	d as shown belov	w:					0.1	
		T	T			Smal	Entity	<del></del>	Other Small I	
	Claims Remaining		Highest No. Previously Paid For	Present Extra		Rate	Add'I Fee	or	Rate	Add'I Fee
	After Amendment		raid FOI	LXUI		nate	1 66		Mate	7 66
Total		Minus				x \$9 =		_	x \$18=	
Indep.		Minus				x 40 =		_	x \$80 =	
First Presentation of Multiple Dep. Claim						+ \$135 =			+ \$270 =	
						Total add'I fee	\$		Total add'i fee	\$
	Please charge Deposit Account No. 23-1925 (BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE) in the amount of \$ A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.									
			to cover							
$\boxtimes$	The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge payment of any additional filing fees required under 37 CFR § 1.16 and any patent application processing fees under 37 CFR § 1.17 associated with this communication or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.									
$\boxtimes$	I hereby petition under 37 CFR § 1.136(a) for any extension of time required to ensure that this paper is timely filed. Please charge any associated fees which have not otherwise been paid to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.									
				Respe	ctfully su	bmitted,	/			
					/, /	M				
				C. Pa	ter Nichol	-	ow J			
				Reais	tration No ney for A	34,401				
BRINKS	HOFER GILSON	& LIONE								
P.O. BO	X 10395 GO, ILLINOIS 60	610				_				
(312) 3	321-4200							, ,		
I hereby			ing deposited with the envelope addressed to: OO.	United States : Commissione	Postal Service r for Patents	e as/	//	ful		
***************************************				nature:	<u> </u>		Jul.	w		AAAM

**RECORDED: 12/05/2000** 

Date: December 1, 2000

PATENT **REEL: 011349 FRAME: 0763**